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Alyssa Garza

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

DAVID ANDREONI, individually, and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,
No. D-202-CV-2022-05463
V.

RADIOLOGY ASSOCIATES OF
ALBUQUERQUE, P.A., d/b/a RAA
IMAGING; ADVANCED IMAGING, LLC,
d/b/a/ HIGH RESOLUTION,

Defendants.

ORDER APPROVING PAYMENT OF
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARD

This matter is before the Court on Plaintiff’s Motion for Approval of Attorneys’ Fees,
Expenses, and Service Award, and the Court, being duly advised, now finds that the motion should

be, and hereby is, GRANTED. The Court FINDS:

1. Attorneys’ fees in the amount of one-third of the $3,080,475 non-reversionary
Settlement Fund created in this case are reasonable considering the totality of the circumstances,
including the novelty and difficulty of the questions involved; the skill requisite to perform the
legal service properly; the preclusion of other employment by the attorneys due to acceptance of
the case; the customary fee; the contingent nature of the fee; the results obtained; the experience,
reputation, and ability of the attorneys; and awards in similar cases.

2. Reimbursement of expenses in the amount of $16,500 in this case is reasonable as
the expenses are comprised of normal litigation costs of mediator fees and filing and pro hac vice

fees.



3. A service award in the amount of $2,500 to the named Plaintiff is reasonable given
the amount of the recovery obtained on behalf of the many other Class Members and the efforts in
bringing and litigating the case along with awards in similar cases.

Therefore, the COURT HEREBY ORDERS, ADJUDGES AND DECREES:

1. From the $3,080,475 Settlement Fund, the following amounts are approved and

award:

a. One-third ($1,026,825) as attorneys’ fees to Class Counsel;

b. $16,500 as reimbursement of litigation expenses to Class Counsel; and
C. $2,500 as a service award to the Class Representative, David Andreoni.
2. The Settlement Administrator is directed to make these payments from the

Settlement Fund pursuant to the terms of the Class Action Settlement Agreement.

il s

Joshua A. Allison
District Court Judge

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Respectfully submitted,

O’STEEN & HARRISON, PLC

VAL

Lincoln Combs, State Bar N0.153434
300 W. Clarendon Ave., Suite 400
Phoenix, Arizona 85013-3424

T: (602) 252-8888 F: (602) 274-1209
Icombs@vanosteen.com



mailto:lcombs@vanosteen.com

Lynn A. Toops (pro hac vice)

Amina A. Thomas (pro hac vice forthcoming)
Lisa M. La Fornara (pro hac vice forthcoming)
COHEN & MALAD, LLP

One Indiana Square, Suite 1400

Indianapolis, IN 46204

T: (317) 636-6481 F: (317) 636-2593
Itoops@cohenandmalad.com
athomas@cohenandmalad.com
Ilafornara@cohenandmalad.com

Samuel J. Strauss (pro hac vice)

Raina C. Borrelli (pro hac vice forthcoming)
Alex Phillips (pro hac vice forthcoming)
TURKE & STRAUSS LLP

613 Williamson St., Suite 201

Madison, W1 53703

T: (608) 237-1775 F: (608) 509-4423
sam@turkestrauss.com
raina@turkestrauss.com
alexp@turkeStrauss.com

J. Gerard Stranch, IV(pro hac vice)

Andrew E. Mize (pro hac vice)

Jennifer Steele (pro hac vice forthcoming)
STRANCH , JENNINGS & GARVEY, PLLC
223 Rosa L. Parks Ave. Ste. 200

Nashville, TN 37203

T: (615) 254-8801 F: (615) 255-5419
gstranch@stranchlaw.com
amize(@stranchlaw.com
jsteele@stranchlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Proposed Class
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